FUBLIC UTIELATIES OOMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CO-MISSION AINISORY & OOMPLIANCE DIVISIOH RESOLUTION NO. W-3397
vater Utilities Branch June 8, 1988

(RES. ¥-3397) JENSEN WATER OOMPANY (JWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING AN OFFSET RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$422 or 0.78% ADDITIONAL ANMUAY, REVENUE.

By Mivice lLetter No. 17 filed May 6, 1988, JWC requests authority
under Section VI of General Order 96-A and Sectlon 454 of the Public
Utilities Oode to increase rates to offset increases in depreciation:
expense, property taxes, rebum on rate base, and income taxes
associated with a $2,408 increase in plant for the installation of
productlon measuring devices. Ordering Paragraph 6 of Resolution No.
W-3360, issued May 13, 1987, authorized the f111ng of an advice letter
to offset costs assocmted with the installation of such devices at
each source of supply. JWC serves 351 reter rate custamers in
Cabazon, Riverside County.

The present rates became effective May 13, 1987 pursuant to Resolution
No. ®W-3360 which authorized a general rate increase, found a rate of
retum on rate base of 10.50% for 1986 reasonable, and ordered JWC to
ooply with General Order 103, "Rules Governing Water Service
Including Minimm Standards for Design and Construction” by installing
a suitable reasuring device or otherwise detemining production at
each source of supply. The Water Branch subsequently inspected JWC’s
system and confirmed that measuring devices have been installed as
ordered. This offset will not result in a rate of return greater than

last authorized.

JRC notified its custamers of the proposed increase by bill insert on
April 25, 1988. Mo protests or other custorer ocorrespondence were
received.

JWC!s service is satlsfactory. Its r.ultlple sources of water and
large storage facility together provide arple water supply, and all
caustoners are retered. No additional water conservation measures are

needed at this tire.,

JWC serves 351 retered custarers of whanm 350 have 5/8 x 3/4-inch
meters and 1 has a 2-inch neter.

The present rates have been in effect since June 16, 1987. A
carmparison of present and proposed rates is shown below:




General Metered Service

Per Meter Per Month
Present
Quantity Rates Rates Rates

All water, per 100 cu.ft. cieeaes § 0.81 $ 0.8)

Service Charge

For 5/8 X 3/4"‘1@ mter ssas e $ 4.70 $ 4-80
For 3/4-il1d1 mter sess b 5-15 5.30
For 1"’1@ eter coereeana 7.05 7.20
POI' 1-1/2-11‘::*1 rﬁtﬁr Tsset s 9.40 9-60
For 2"‘iml mtﬁr XX R K] 12.70 12.95
FOI' 3-ir':i'l mter ssea vt ae 23-50 240“)

At the proposed rates, the monthly bill for the average metered
custamer using 1,000 cubic feet will increase fronm $12.80 to $12.90

per month or 0.78%.

THE OQ-MISSICH FINDS that the requestéd rate increase is justified,
and the resulting rates hereby authorized are reasonable.

IT IS ORDERED that Jensen Water Oarpany is authorized, on the
effective date herein, to make effective revised Schédule No. 1
attached to Advice ILetter No. 17 and to cancel the presently effective

rate schedule for water service.

This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities
Camission at its reqular meeting on June 8, 1988. ‘The following
comissioners approved it:

STANLEY W. HULETT
President o

[I?)[?NALD VIAL » ‘
EDERICK R puUD I 2,
C. MITCHELL, WILKA .

JOUN B OHANIAN b ;
Commissioners VICTOR R. ' WBISSER
Exeaitive Director

f'fi

[
il




